
 
 
 
 
 

DUNDAS CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

Monday, June 12, 2023 
7:00 p.m.  City Hall   

 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Pledge Allegiance 
 

2. Roll Call Mayor Switzer, Council members Gallagher, LaCroix, Modory, Swartwood 
 

3. Presentation – Northfield Chamber of Commerce 
 

4. Public Comment 
 

5. Approval of Agenda       
 

6. Consent Agenda (All items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine and have been made available to the 
City Council at least 2 days in advance of the meeting. The items will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen requests, then the item will be removed from this agenda 
and considered in normal sequence.) 

a. Regular Minutes of May 22, 2023  
b. Consider Liquor License Renewals for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 
c. Disbursements - $176,341.38 

 
7. Regular Agenda 

a. Consider Approving Temporary Liquor License – Chapel Brewing – July 9, 2023 Event 
 

b. Reports of Officers, Boards and Committees  
a. City Engineer 
b. City Administrator/Clerk 
c. Mayor, Councilors and Committees 

 
c. Announcements 

a. City Council Meeting – Monday, June 26 and July 10 at 7:00 pm. City Hall  
b. Park & Recreation Advisory Board – Tuesday, June 13 at 7:00 p.m. City Hall  
c. Planning Commission Meeting– Thursday, June 15 at 7:00 p.m. at City Hall 

 
d. Adjourn  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
DUNDAS CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, May 22, 2023 

7:00 p.m.  City Hall   
 

Present:  Mayor Glenn Switzer Councilors Ashley Gallagher, Luke La Croix, Grant Modory, Luke 
Swartwood 
Staff:      City Engineer Dustin Tipp, City Planner Nate Sparks, City Administrator/Clerk Jenelle 
Teppen  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Switzer called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.  A quorum was present.  
 
PUBLIC FORUM – No public presentation to the Council  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Motion by Modory, second by Swartwood, to approve the agenda. Motion Carried 
Unanimously (MCU)  
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion by Modory, second by LaCroix, to approve the consent agenda as follows:  

Regular Minutes of May 8, 2023; 
Resolution 2023-10 Transferring Funds from Account 426 to Account 410 
Disbursements - $108,869.15. MCU 

 
REGULAR AGENDA 

a. Consider Approving Ordinance 2023-03 Amending City Code Chapter 154 for Consistency with 
the Comprehensive Plan 

 
Motion by Swartwood, second by LaCroix to approve Ordinance 2023-03 Amending City 
Code Chapter 154 for Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. MCU  
 
b. Consider Receiving Quotes and Awarding Contract for 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and 

Televising 
 
Motion by Modory, second by Swartwood to receive quotes and award contract to Hydro-
Vac, Inc for $22,085.80 for 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and Televising. MCU 
 
c. Consider Receiving Quotes and Awarding Contract for Dog Park Fence 

 
Motion by Gallagher, second by Swartwood to receive quotes and award contract to Caron 
Fence for $34,030.00. MCU 
 
REPORTS OF OFFICERS, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES 
City Engineer – Dustin Tipp 
Tipp reported on the various projects and tasks that he and staff are working on. 
 
City Administrator/Clerk - Jenelle Teppen 
Teppen reported that staff initiated discussion with Menards on a secondary access due to closure of 
Schilling Drive for a period of time in both 2024 and 2025 in order to replace a sanitary sewer line. 
She also reported that the Defeat of Jesse James Days Bike Tour will be moving to Dundas this year.  
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Bike Tour reps are working with Dundas Dukes reps on the details. She also mentioned that the 
Canines At Play group are hosting a fundraiser at the dog park on Saturday, June 3 from 2-5 PM. 
 
WORK SESSION 

a. Public Works Cold Storage Building  
City Engineer Tipp presented the draft quote package for the proposed Cold Storage Building. City 
Council members reviewed and discussed it and said that they appreciated the opportunity to review 
it and directed staff to send the quote package out. 
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Modory, second by Gallagher, to adjourn the meeting at 7:53 p.m.  
 
Minutes prepared by Jenelle Teppen, City Administrator/City Clerk                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION 

 
TO:  City Council Members 
 
FROM:  Jenelle Teppen, City Administrator 
 
SUBJECT:  Consider Approving Liquor License Renewals for the Period of July 1, 2023 

through June 30, 2024 
 
DATE:  For the City Council Meeting of June 12, 2023 
 
 
PURPOSE/ACTION REQUESTED 
Consider approving Liquor License Renewals.  
 
SUMMARY 
The City Council is asked to approve the 2023 liquor license renewals, Current liquor licenses 
expire on June 30, 2023. The attached list reflects liquor licenses in their respective categories: 
 
Once the licenses are approved by the City Council they are sent to the Department of Public 
Safety Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement Division for review and approval.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Motion to approve liquor license renewals for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. 



2023 LIQUOR LICENSE RENEWALS

License Type Licensee Name Licensee DBA Address
Combination On‐Sale/Off‐Sale/Special Sunday

Dawn Kruse Dawn's Corner Bar 200 Railway St N
Lyle and Pauline's Inc L&M Bar and Grill 224 Railway St N
Ruth's on Stafford Ruth's on Stafford  410 Stafford Lane S

On‐Sale 3.2 and Wine
CABBII LLC Cannon Valley Cinema 10 404 Schilling Drive
Dundas Baseball Assn Dundas Dukes 514 1st St S

Off‐Sale 3.2
Kwik Trip, Inc Kwik Trip #489 415 Hester St E

Taproom
The Meeting House LLC Chapel Brewing 15 Hester Street

Off‐Sale 
AJE Enterprises Inc Firehouse Liquor 607 Stafford Rd N
Four Browns LLC MGM Wine and Spirits 420 Schilling Drive



CITY OF DUNDAS DISBURSEMENT REPORT
Council Meeting June 12, 2023

DATE PAYABLE AMOUNT

6/1/2023      PERA $4,049.33

6/1/2023      State of MN Empower Retirement $600.00

6/1/2023      State of MN Empower Retirement (HCSP) $458.90

6/1/2023      MN Dept of Revenue $1,123.67

6/1/2023      IRS $5,687.80

6/1/2023     Payroll PP# 11 Employees $17,739.13

6/1/2023     Payroll #6 City Council $1,960.19

Sub Total Paid Payroll and Sales Liabilities $31,619.02

5/31/2023     ACH per item $21.00

5/31/2023     Low ACH Volume Maintenance $5.00

5/31/2023     RDC Monthly Fee $59.00

5/31/2023     Nextiva VOIP $188.76

5/31/2023     PSN Payment Service $363.50

6/12/2023     2023 Invoices - Payment June 12, 2023 $144,085.10

Sub Total Paid Claims and Service Liabilities $144,722.36

TOTAL Disbursement for June 12, 2023 $176,341.38



Payments

CITY OF DUNDAS 06/08/23 8:49 AM
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Current Period: May 2023

Payments Batch AP061223 $144,085.10

ABDO FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LL  Refer 0

Cash Payment $4,712.50Auditing and Acct g Services E 101-41000-301  Auditing and Acct g Ser

Invoice 472447 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $362.50Auditing and Acct g Services E 225-43150-301  Auditing and Acct g Ser

Invoice 472447 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $906.25Auditing and Acct g Services E 601-49400-301  Auditing and Acct g Ser

Invoice 472447 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $906.25Auditing and Acct g Services E 602-49450-301  Auditing and Acct g Ser

Invoice 472447 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $362.50Auditing and Acct g Services E 603-49500-301  Auditing and Acct g Ser

Invoice 472447 6/1/2023

$7,250.00TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

GUTHRIE, ABIGAIL  Refer 0

Cash Payment $30.31MMCI - Meal Reimbursement E 101-41000-208  Training and Licensing

Invoice 45078 5/11/2023

$30.31TotalTransaction Date 5/11/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

AFLAC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $257.16Employee Reimbursed HB065 G 101-21710  Other Deductions

Invoice 99862 6/2/2023

$257.16TotalTransaction Date 6/2/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

AHLMANS  Refer 0

Cash Payment $19.0012ga buckshot & slugs E 101-42100-200  Supplies

Invoice 45069 5/18/2023

$19.00TotalTransaction Date 5/18/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

ALBERS A & A PORTABLE SVCS  Refer 0

Cash Payment $500.00Portable Restroom Rental E 101-45200-413  Rental

Invoice 45047 5/31/2023

$500.00TotalTransaction Date 5/31/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

ALDRICH TECNNOLOGY CONSULT  Refer 0

Cash Payment $88.00600VA Battery Backup & Surge Protector E 101-41000-580  Equipment

Invoice 8432 5/23/2023

Cash Payment $75.00Onsite services - Battery backup/power loss 
issue 

E 101-41000-310  Professional Services

Invoice 8432 5/23/2023

Cash Payment $37.50Splashtop software issues E 101-41000-310  Professional Services

Invoice 8338 5/19/2023

Cash Payment $160.00Microsoft Exchange Online (Plan 2)- Monthly E 101-41000-309  EDP, Software and Desi

Invoice 8424 5/21/2023

$360.50TotalTransaction Date 5/23/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  Refer 0

Cash Payment -$26.99Credit for returned office supplies E 101-41000-200  Supplies

Invoice 19VFN7171KD3 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $15.98Dish cloths, dish mat E 101-41000-200  Supplies

Invoice 1FWTH4K366QC 5/25/2023

Cash Payment $14.39Police badge stickers E 101-42100-200  Supplies

Invoice 1FWTH4K366QC 5/25/2023



Payments

CITY OF DUNDAS 06/08/23 8:49 AM

Page 2

Current Period: May 2023

$3.38TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

APG MEDIA OF SOUTHERN MN  Refer 0

Cash Payment $757.35Publishing - SUMMARY FINANCIAL REPORT, 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

E 101-41000-351  Legal Notices Publishing

Invoice 111300523 5/31/2023

$757.35TotalTransaction Date 5/31/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

AUTOMATIC SYSTEMS CO  Refer 0

Cash Payment $4,989.00PRV PRESSURE TRANSMITTER 
REPLACEMENT 

E 601-49400-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 40340 5/31/2023

$4,989.00TotalTransaction Date 5/31/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

BADGER METER  Refer 0

Cash Payment $982.30ORION CELLULAR LTE SERV UNIT E 601-49400-210  Supplies/Water Meter, E

Invoice 80127527 5/30/2023

$982.30TotalTransaction Date 5/30/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF MN  Refer 0

Cash Payment $28.15Vision G 101-21713  Vision Insurance

Invoice 230601298908 6/1/2023

$28.15TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

CAR TIME AUTO SERVICE CENTE  Refer 0

Cash Payment $897.97REPLACE BRAKE PADS & ROTORS E 101-42100-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 260500 5/15/2023

$897.97TotalTransaction Date 5/15/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

CITY OF NORTHFIELD  Refer 0

Cash Payment $21,766.92Sewer Utilities E 602-49450-385  Sewer Utilities

Invoice 45017 5/22/2023

$21,766.92TotalTransaction Date 5/22/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

CORE & MAIN, LP  Refer 0

Cash Payment $399.001-1/4 WESTERNCB REPAIR LID 5614L LID 1 
1/4 UPPER 1 1/4 PE NT 

E 601-49400-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice S922322 5/25/2023

Cash Payment $60.00BLUE MARKING FLAG,  GREEN MARKING 
FLAG 

E 601-49400-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice S912695 5/24/2023

$459.00TotalTransaction Date 5/25/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

ECKBERG LAMMERS  Refer 0

Cash Payment $660.37Dundas Prosecution - May E 101-42100-304  Legal Fees

Invoice 52023 5/31/2023

$660.37TotalTransaction Date 5/31/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

FREEDOM SECURITY AND SURVEI  Refer 0

Cash Payment $84.00Alarmnet IP Monitoring E 101-41000-310  Professional Services

Invoice 1213 6/1/2023

$84.00TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL  Refer 0

Cash Payment $48.60 E 601-49400-310  Professional Services

Invoice 3050352 5/31/2023



Payments

CITY OF DUNDAS 06/08/23 8:49 AM

Page 3

Current Period: May 2023

Cash Payment $48.60 E 602-49450-310  Professional Services

Invoice 3050352 5/31/2023

$97.20TotalTransaction Date 5/31/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

HAWKINS INC.  Refer 0

Cash Payment $2,260.11Chlorine,  150 LB Chlorine Cylinder E 601-49400-200  Supplies

Invoice 6476584 5/19/2023

$2,260.11TotalTransaction Date 5/19/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

KWIK TRIP INC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $321.04PW Fuel E 101-43100-418  Vehicle Fuels

Invoice May 2023 PW 6/2/2023

Cash Payment $723.75PD Fuel E 101-42100-418  Vehicle Fuels

Invoice May 2023 PD 6/2/2023

$1,044.79TotalTransaction Date 6/2/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SVC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $202.50Union Dues G 101-21707  LELSI Union Dues

Invoice 45078 6/1/2023

$202.50TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

LMCIT  Refer 0

Cash Payment $7,603.00Property/Casualty Coverage Premium E 101-41000-362  Property Insurance

Invoice 10026567 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $15,330.00Property/Casualty Coverage Premium E 101-42100-362  Property Insurance

Invoice 10026567 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $3,540.00Property/Casualty Coverage Premium E 101-43100-362  Property Insurance

Invoice 10026567 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $12,050.00Property/Casualty Coverage Premium E 101-45200-362  Property Insurance

Invoice 10026567 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $14,260.00Property/Casualty Coverage Premium E 601-49400-362  Property Insurance

Invoice 10026567 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $10,570.00Property/Casualty Coverage Premium E 602-49450-362  Property Insurance

Invoice 10026567 5/18/2023

$63,353.00TotalTransaction Date 5/18/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MARCO, INC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $236.55Copier Lease  05/21/2023-06/20/2023 E 101-41000-413  Rental

Invoice 34143103 5/21/2023

$236.55TotalTransaction Date 5/21/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MCMA  Refer 0

Cash Payment $127.37Annual Membership 2023-2024 E 101-41000-433  Dues and Subscriptions

Invoice 2023-2024 5/1/2023

$127.37TotalTransaction Date 5/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MENARDS, INC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $18.303 Black Letters & Numbers E 101-45200-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 47144 5/17/2023

Cash Payment $38.11PD Supplies, toilet paper, batteries, wipes, etc E 101-42100-200  Supplies

Invoice 46293 5/3/2023

Cash Payment $15.86Hex Bolts & Nuts E 101-43100-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 47076 5/16/2023



Payments

CITY OF DUNDAS 06/08/23 8:49 AM

Page 4

Current Period: May 2023

Cash Payment $46.95WINBAG SHIMMING TOOL PIC ANT BAIT 
12PK 

E 101-42100-200  Supplies

Invoice 47383 5/21/2023

Cash Payment $179.40Mulch E 101-45200-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 47029 5/15/2023

Cash Payment $754.11POTHOLE PATCH E 101-43100-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 46766 5/11/2023

Cash Payment $7.8115BLUE STAKE FLAG 10PK, NITRILE 
GLOVES BLK 

E 601-49400-200  Supplies

Invoice 46294 5/3/2023

$1,060.54TotalTransaction Date 5/17/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

METRONET  Refer 0

Cash Payment $121.77Telephone & Internet Services City Hall E 101-41000-321  Telephone &  Communi

Invoice June 2023 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $62.34Telephone & Internet Services PD E 101-42100-321  Telephone &  Communi

Invoice June 2023 6/1/2023

Cash Payment $134.26Telephone & Internet Services Pumphouse E 602-49450-321  Telephone &  Communi

Invoice June 2023 6/1/2023

$318.37TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LA  Refer 0

Cash Payment $53.90COLIFORM COLILERT, Water Testing E 601-49400-310  Professional Services

Invoice 1198166 5/5/2023

$53.90TotalTransaction Date 5/5/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  Refer 0

Cash Payment $1,803.06For Period: 04/01/2023-06/30/2023 G 601-20810  MN Connection Fee

Invoice 2023Q2 4/1/2023

$1,803.06TotalTransaction Date 4/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MN PUMP WORKS  Refer 0

Cash Payment $4,113.00AP500 Air Mixer- Main Lift Station. E 602-49450-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice INV021105 5/22/2023

$4,113.00TotalTransaction Date 5/22/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

MUNICIPAL INSPECTIONS INC.  Refer 0

Cash Payment $9.39P#4771 - 226 Spring Wheat Dr E 101-42400-311  Bldg Permit Expense

Invoice 4771 5/31/2023

Cash Payment $40.71P#4771 - 226 Spring Wheat Dr E 101-42400-312  Plan Review Expense

Invoice 4771 5/31/2023

Cash Payment $21.99P#4775 - 1111 Bluff St E 101-42400-311  Bldg Permit Expense

Invoice 4775 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $95.31P#4775 - 1111 Bluff St E 101-42400-312  Plan Review Expense

Invoice 4775 5/18/2023

Cash Payment $15.69P#4772 - 560 RVL E 101-42400-311  Bldg Permit Expense

Invoice 4772 5/16/2023

Cash Payment $68.01P#4772 - 560 RVL E 101-42400-312  Plan Review Expense

Invoice 4772 5/16/2023

Cash Payment $179.68P#7238 - 453 Cedar Ln E 101-42400-311  Bldg Permit Expense

Invoice 7238 5/16/2023

Cash Payment $777.97P#7238 - 453 Cedar Ln E 101-42400-312  Plan Review Expense

Invoice 7238 5/16/2023



Payments
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Current Period: May 2023

Cash Payment $8.70P#7238 - 453 Cedar Ln E 101-42400-315  Plumbing Permit Expens

Invoice 7238 5/16/2023

Cash Payment $10.20P#7238 - 453 Cedar Ln E 101-42400-314  Mechanical Permit Expe

Invoice 7238 5/16/2023

$1,227.65TotalTransaction Date 5/31/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

NAC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $6,465.43May 2023 Technical Assistance - City Projects E 101-41000-313  Planning Fee s

Invoice 26313 6/6/2023

$6,465.43TotalTransaction Date 6/6/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

NAPA  Refer 0

Cash Payment $286.35Batteries w/ 1yr warranty E 101-43100-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 833148 5/17/2023

$286.35TotalTransaction Date 5/17/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

PLUNKETTS PEST CONTROL  Refer 0

Cash Payment $187.25Pest Control E 101-41000-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 8037225 5/19/2023

$187.25TotalTransaction Date 5/19/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

SERVICEMASTER BY AYOTTE  Refer 0

Cash Payment $193.35Janitorial Service - City Hall E 101-41000-440  Cleaning Service

Invoice 910387 6/1/2023

$193.35TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

SPRINT  Refer 0

Cash Payment $60.94PW Director - Cell Phone Service E 101-43100-321  Telephone &  Communi

Invoice 292583318-258 5/18/2023

$60.94TotalTransaction Date 5/18/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

TACTICAL SOLUTIONS  Refer 0

Cash Payment $127.00Certification of Laser Units & Radar, Tuning 
Forks Complete, 

E 101-42100-400  Repairs and Maintenanc

Invoice 9581 5/25/2023

$127.00TotalTransaction Date 5/25/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

THE LAWN GUY LLC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $176.10Fertilizer, Weed Control E 101-41000-406  Grounds Maintence

Invoice 12981 5/30/2023

$176.10TotalTransaction Date 5/30/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

US POSTAL SERVICE  Refer 0

Cash Payment $252.00PO Box Rental - City Hall E 101-41000-413  Rental

Invoice 45078 6/1/2023

$252.00TotalTransaction Date 6/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

VERIZON  Refer 0

Cash Payment $128.48PD Phone E 101-42100-321  Telephone &  Communi

Invoice 9934717778 5/11/2023

$128.48TotalTransaction Date 5/11/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

WSB & ASSOC INC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $2,540.75General Engineering E 101-41000-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023



Payments
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Current Period: May 2023

Cash Payment $1,542.50GIS E 101-41000-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $3,302.00Storm Water E 225-43150-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $637.75Parks E 101-45200-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $4,093.00Survey E 101-41000-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $814.002023 Pond Maintenance E 225-43150-500  Capital Outlay

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $2,948.25Dundas Transportation Study E 101-43100-310  Professional Services

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $378.00Wastewater System E 602-49450-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $1,651.50W Cold Storage Building E 410-43100-500  Capital Outlay

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $800.00RetainerE 101-41000-303  Engineering Fees

Invoice 4 5/22/2023

Cash Payment $1,192.00West Ave Apts G 430-22006  Escrow - 80 West Ave

Invoice 71 5/22/2023

$19,899.75TotalTransaction Date 5/22/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

YOOZ INC  Refer 0

Cash Payment $1,365.00Qrtly Yooz subscription E 101-41000-433  Dues and Subscriptions

Invoice INV230500334 5/1/2023

$1,365.00TotalTransaction Date 5/1/2023 Frandsen Bank 10100

Pre-Written Checks $0.00

Checks to be Generated by the Computer $144,085.10

Total $144,085.10

Fund Summary
10100  Frandsen Bank
